
 

 

 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 

Date: Tuesday 22nd April, 2025 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Mandela 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Welcome and Fire Evacuation Procedure 

 
In the event the fire alarm sounds attendees will be advised to 
evacuate the building via the nearest fire exit and assemble at 
the Bottle of Notes opposite MIMA. 
 
Fire alarm tests take place in Municipal Buildings at 10.30am 
on Tuesday mornings. In the event the fire alarm sounds at 
this time for more than 10 seconds attendees will be advised 
to evacuate the building via the nearest fire exit and assemble 
at the Bottle of Notes opposite MIMA. 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

4.   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for Premises Licence: Heron 
Foods, Unit 3, 9 High Street, Ormesby, Middlesbrough, TS7 
9DP.  Ref No: 106098 
 

 3 - 54 

5.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Thursday 10 April 2025 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors L Lewis (Chair) n T Livingstone and A Romaine 

Page 1



 

 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Joanne Dixon / Scott Bonner, 01642 729713 / 01642 729708, 
joanne_dixon@middlesbrough.gov.uk / scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
 
FOR THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF  
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
FOR 22 APRIL 2025  

 
 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE  

 
 
 

Applicant: Heron Foods Limited                       Ref.No. 106098  
 
Premises:  Unit 3, 9 High Street, Ormesby, TS7 9PD  

Application received:  29 January 2025    

 
Licensable Activities applied for: 
 
The Sale of Alcohol for consumption off the premises: -  

Monday to Saturday - 07.00 until 21.00  

Sunday – 08.00 until 20.00   

Full details of the application and accompanying operating schedule have been reproduced 

at Appendix 1.  

 

 
1.  Notification to Responsible Authorities: 
 
The following Responsible Authorities have all received notification of the application: 
  
Chief Constable  Planning Manager 
Chief Fire Officer   Trading Standards Manager 
Area Child Protection Group Director of Public Health  
Environmental Health Manager         Home Office (Immigration Enforcement)     
(Public Safety and Public Nuisance) Licensing Manager 
 
2.  Application advertised by the applicant:  Teesside Gazette – 31 January 2025  
 
3.  Legislation 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its functions with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives: 
 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 The Protection of Children from Harm  
 
The Licensing Authority must also have regard to its Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State. 
 
4.  Background 
 
Under Regulation 11 of the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 the time limit for this 
hearing to take place has been extended due to the availability of the applicant’s legal 
representative who requested the hearing to be held beyond the normal specified period. The 
Council’s Licensing Service considered it to be in the public interest to agree to such request and 
all parties have been notified accordingly.  
 
The applicant has described the premises – “Heron Foods is convenience store selling frozen and 
convenience store goods.”  
 
During the consultation on the application, officers from Cleveland Police and the Council’s Public 
Health Service held some discussions with the applicant’s legal representative regarding the 
proposed times for the sale of alcohol and the offered conditions contained within the operating 
schedule.  
 
Following the above discussions, the applicant agreed to amend the proposed times for the sale of 
alcohol to 08.00 until 21.00 on Mondays to Saturdays, whilst no amendment was sought for 
proposed operating times for alcohol sales on Sundays, those being 08.00 until 20.00. The 
applicant also agreed to implement a schedule of revised conditions requested by the Police and 
the Public Health Service. Accordingly, Cleveland Police and the Council’s Public Health Officer 
have confirmed that they have no objections to the grant of a licence based on these agreed 
revised terms and conditions.  
 
A copy of the above agreed terms and conditions is attached at Appendix 2.     
 
5.  The Representations 
 
Initially, representations were received from 4 residents objecting to the grant of a licence. 
However, following receipt of these representations the Principal Licensing Officer contacted the 4 
residents and requested whether they may wish to re-consider their position on the application in 
light of the applicant’s agreement with Cleveland Police and the Council Public Health Officer to 
the proposed revised terms and conditions as outlined above.   
 
Following the above communications, 2 residents confirmed the withdrawal of their objections to 
the grant of a licence, whilst the other 2 residents stated that they still wished to proceed with their 
objections. 
 
However, following the recent issue of the ‘Notice of Hearing’ to the relevant parties regarding the 
arrangements for the hearing of the application on 22 April 2025, one of the remaining objectors 
confirmed the withdrawal of their objection to the grant of a licence.  
 
The details of the one remaining objection are set out below.  
 
On 8 February 2025 a representation was received from Ms Stephenson, a local resident, 
objecting to the application on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
prevention of public nuisance. A copy of this representation is attached at Appendix 3.  
 

Page 4



Members will note that within their representation the objector has also referred to there already 
being enough ‘off’ licensed premises within the area of the Heron Foods Store. However, the 
objector has been advised that need concerning the commercial demand for licensed premises is 
not a consideration under the Licensing Act.   
 

On 9 April 2025, the applicant’s legal representative submitted a witness statement of the 

proposed premises supervisor along with a Store Operations Policy in support of their application. 

Copies of these documents are attached at Appendix 4.   

 

6.  The Licensing Policy 

Members are referred to the following relevant sections of the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder  Page 18  
Prevention of Public Nuisance                       Page 33 
 
and any other sections of the Policy which Members consider to be relevant. 
 
7.  Revised Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 (published February 2025)  
 
Members are referred to the following relevant sections of the Guidance. 

 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder   Starting at paragraph 2.1 
Prevention of Public Nuisance                        Starting at paragraph 2.21  
Determining applications                                 Starting at para 9.1 
 
and any other sections of the Guidance which Members consider to be relevant. 
 
8.  Members’ Options 
 
Under the provisions of Section 18(4) the Licensing Act 2003 Members may consider the following 
options: 
 

1. Grant the licence subject to conditions consistent with the operating schedule modified to 
such extent as considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.    

 
2. To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.  

 
3. To reject the application. 

 
Members are reminded that any aggrieved party (i.e. Applicant, Responsible Authority, Other 
Person) may appeal any decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Wearing    
   Principal Licensing Officer 
   Tel. 728513  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Heron, High Street Ormesby, Proposed Conditions                                                                

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL   

          Appendix 2    
 
The premises will amend its operating schedule to reduce the times in which it has applied 
for licensable activity to take place, namely the supply of alcohol to 8am - 9pm on Mondays 
to Saturdays. On Sundays the supply of alcohol shall be from 8am – 8pm (no change from 
the application).     
 

CCTV: 

A digital Closed Circuit Television System (CCTV) will be installed and maintained in good 
working order and be correctly time and date stamped. 
 

 The system will incorporate sufficient built-in hard-drive capacity to suit the number of 
cameras installed.  

 

 CCTV will be capable of providing pictures of evidential quality in all lighting conditions, 
particularly facial recognition. 

 

 Cameras will encompass all ingress and egress to the premises, outside areas, and 
all areas where the sale/supply of alcohol occurs.  

 

 The system will record and retain CCTV footage for a minimum of 31 days. 
 

 The system will record for 24 hours a day. 
 

 The system will incorporate a means of transferring images from the hard drive to a 
format that can be played back on any desktop computer. 

 

 The Digital recorder will be password protected to prevent unauthorised access, 
tampering, or deletion of images. 

 

 There will be at all times, when the premises is open, a member of staff on duty with 
access to the CCTV system who is trained in the use of the equipment.  

 

 Upon receipt of a request for a copy of CCTV footage from Police, Licensing 

 Officers or any other Responsible Authority, the member of staff will produce the 
footage within 24 hours or less if urgently required for investigations of serious crime.   

 

 CCTV footage must be made available to be viewed by the Police, Licensing Officers 
or other Responsible Authorities on request during an inspection of or visit to the 
Premises. 

 
 
Incident Book 

An incident book must be kept at the Premises and always maintained up to date (no later 

than 24 hours after the incident) and will record the following: 

• Time date and details of all incidents/complaints of crime and disorder or anti-social 

behaviour 

• All crimes reported to the venue 

• All ejections of patrons 

Page 25



Heron, High Street Ormesby, Proposed Conditions                                                                

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL   

• All seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 

• Any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning equipment 

• Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 

The incident book must be made available to Police, Licensing Officers, and all other 

Responsible Authorities on request or during an inspection. 

Refusals Register 

A refusals register must be kept at the Premises to record any refusal of entry and/or sale of 

alcohol. Details recorded will include the date time, reasons for refusal and the name and 

signature of member of staff refusing the sale. 

The Premises Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor must monitor the refusals 

register monthly and must sign and date the register to confirm when this has been 

completed. 

The refusals record must be made available to the Police, Licensing Officers, and all other 

Responsible Authorities on request or during an inspection. 

Challenge 25  

A Challenge 25 Policy will be in place at the premises  

There will be a minimum of four notices/posters displayed in prominent positions inside the 

premises informing customers that a Challenge 25 policy is in operation and all customers 

who appear under the age of 25 will be challenged for ID. 

Staff must require ID in the form of a current ten-year passport, photo card driving licence or 

PASS logo identity card from any customer who appears to be under the age of 25 and 

verify the customer is over the age of 18 before any sale of alcohol is made. 

Staff Training 

All relevant staff shall be trained in relation to their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 

2003 including but not limited to the companies Age Verification Policy, Under Age Sales, 

Proxy Sales and Sales to Intoxicated Persons. In addition, relevant staff shall also be trained 

on specific Premises Licence conditions attached to this Premises Licence. Such training will 

be provided upon company induction and at regular intervals of no longer than six months.  

Documented training records must be completed in respect of every member of staff and 

must include the name of the member of staff trained, date, time and content of the training.  

Documented training records must be kept at the Premises and made available to the police, 

trading standards or licensing officers on request and / or during an inspection. 

Types / Strengths / Display of Alcohol 

No Perry alcohol products will be sold at any time. 
 

No beer, larger or cider of 6.5 ABV (alcohol by volume) or above shall be displayed or sold at 
any time at the premises. 
 
The premise will not sell or supply any single cans of beer, lager or cider. 
 

Page 26



Heron, High Street Ormesby, Proposed Conditions                                                                

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL   

The Premises Licence Holder/ Designated Premises Supervisor will participate in any 

‘Responsible Retailing’ scheme and any relevant training / campaigns which the Police or 

Local Authority provide or recommend.  

The Premises Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor will participate in any local 

Off Licence forums held by the Local Authority. 

 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for Premises Licence: Heron Foods, Unit 3, 9 High Street, Ormesby, Middlesbrough, TS7 9DP.  Ref No: 106098
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 4a






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee A 22 April 2025 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A was held on Tuesday 22 April 2025. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors L Lewis (Chair), T Livingstone and A Romaine 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

M Saunders (Ward Councillor). L Baker (Heron Foods), C Graham (Heron Foods) 
C. Reece (Legal Representative – Heron Foods) 

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner, T Durance and S Wearing 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

None.   

 
24/1 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and described the fire evacuation 

procedure.  
 

24/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  
 

24/3 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE: HERON FOODS, UNIT 
3, 9 HIGH STREET, ORMESBY, MIDDLESBROUGH, TS7 9DP.  REF NO: 106098 
 

 The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed and asked the Licensing Officer  
to speak to the report.  
 
Members were advised the initial application was detailed at Appendix one of the report. 
Members were also advised that, ideally, Sub-Committee hearings were made within 20 
working days after the closure of the 28-day consultation period. However, the Licensing Act 
2003 regulations allowed this to be extended, provided all parties agreed. This was the case 
for this application.  
 
Following receipt of the application some reservations were raised by the Police and the 
Public Health Service about the operational times for the sale of alcohol, particularly at 
weekends. Following those concerns the Applicant amended their application and changed 
alcohol sale times to start at 8am rather than 7am Monday to Friday. The Police and Public 
Health Service were satisfied with those amendments as well as a list of modified conditions 
which were detailed at Appendix two of the report.   
 
Members were also advised that within the 28-day consultation period four objections had 
been received. All four objectors were advised of the revised conditions. Following this, two 
objections were withdrawn and two were maintained.  
 
All parties involved in the application, including the objectors, were advised of date of hearing. 
Following this one further objection was withdrawn but the final objection was maintained. 
Members were advised the remaining objector was not in attendance at the meeting.  
 
Comments made in the remaining objection referred to Bargain Booze located in the same 
area which, in their view, had attracted anti-social behaviour. While Bargain Booze had 
closed, the closure was not due to Council intervention and would not have been a 
consideration for the application.  
 
The remaining objection also referred to a OneStop opening on Ormesby Bank. However not 
only was this located in a neighbouring Local Authority area, it was also clarified that 
commercial need was not a consideration for this application under the Licensing Act 2003.    
 
The Chair thanked the Licensing Officer for their summary of the report.  
 
As Members had no questions on the report, the Chair invited the Applicant’s legal 



22 April 2025 

 

representative to introduce those present with them and present their case.  
 
The Applicant’s legal representative introduced the Head of Property for Heron Foods and the 
Area Manager for Heron Foods. The Applicant’s legal representative stated the Staff 
Operations Procedure, listed with the agenda pack, contained commercially sensitive 
information. For this reason, it had not been made available to the public. However, Members 
of the committee had been sent a copy. It was also clarified that a witness statement by the 
proposed Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) had also been submitted as part of the 
application. As this had been redacted it was made available to the public.   
 
The Applicant’s legal representative stated Heron Foods offered grocery products and had 
270 stores across the company that had premises licences. The store in question was flagged 
as benefitting from having a premises licence.  
 
Members were advised that all staff selling alcohol were provided with relevant training which 
was constantly updated to include changes to legislation and regulations. Training was 
supported by e-help and was detailed in the Staff Operations Procedure. At this point the 
Chair advised that a Ward Councillor, whose ward the store was in, was in attendance as an 
observer. It was queried if the Councillor could have sight of the training materials detailed in 
the Staff Operations Procedure. The Applicant’s legal representative did not have an objection 
to this.  
 
It was pointed out the store in question was seen as a community store which employed 
several local people. The DPS’s statement highlighted there were no issues that Members 
needed to be aware of and that they knew the store and area well.  
 
Considering concerns raised by Responsible Authorities about alcohol sales starting at 
7.00am, this had been changed to 8.00am and that no further objections from the Responsible 
Authorities had been raised. Despite the remaining objection there was no evidence to 
support the claims contained therein and the Applicant saw no good reason for rejecting the 
application.  
 
The Chair thanked the Applicant for their presentation and invited questions from the 
committee. A discussion took place around the issue of commercial need, and it was clarified 
that commercial need was not a consideration under the Licensing Act 2003. Members also 
sought clarification on the location of alcohol in the store. This was clarified by the Applicant 
using the floor plan in the report.   
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to provide a summary of their case. The Applicant’s legal 
representative reiterated the points made earlier in the meeting and added that no licences 
issued to Heron Foods had been reviewed or revoked. The DPS was very experienced, and 
the store was well conditioned.  
 
ORDERED that the Application for a Premises Licence for the off-sale of alcohol be 
GRANTED subject to conditions.  
 
Authority to Act / Considerations: 
 
1. On 22 April 2025, the Licensing Sub Committee considered an application for the grant of 

a Premises Licence to Heron Foods Limited (“the Applicant”) for the off sale of alcohol at 
an existing store at Unit 3, 9 High Street, Ormesby, Middlesbrough (“the Premises”). The 
application was for the permitting of alcohol sales between 07:00 and 21:00 daily, except 
Sunday’s where the proposed hours were between 08:00 and 20:00.  

 
2. Under Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”), as representations against the 

grant of the licence had been received from members of the public as interested parties, 
the Licensing Sub Committee must hold a hearing, have regard to the representations 
and take such steps it considered were appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
3. The Licensing Objectives under Section 4 of the Act were the promotion of the prevention 

of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, protection of children from harm and 
public safety. 

 



22 April 2025 

 

4. The steps the Committee may take were, to grant the application, grant with conditions 
and /or modify conditions in the operating schedule, exclude a licensable activity, refuse 
the Designated Premises Supervisor or refuse the application. 

 
5. Under Regulation 11 of the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (“the 

Regulations”), the time limit for the hearing to take place was extended due to the 
availability of the Applicant’s legal representative, who requested the hearing be held 
beyond the normal specified period. The request was considered by the Council’s 
Licensing Service and agreed to the request as it deemed it to be in the public interest to 
do so. All parties were notified of the same. 

 
6. During the initial consultation, discussions were held between the Applicant, Cleveland 

Police (“the Police”) and the Public Health Service (“Public Health”) of the Council, 
regarding the proposed times for the sale of alcohol. Following discussions, the Applicant 
agreed to amend the proposed times for sale, those being Monday to Saturday 08:00 – 
21:00 which was an hour later opening trading time than first proposed, as well as 
agreeing to the implementation of a schedule of revised conditions, as attached to the 
decision. As a result, the Police and Public Health confirmed they had no objections to 
the grant of the licence based on the agreed revised terms and conditions.  

 
7. Originally, four residents had made representations opposing the application. Two of 

those withdrew their representations early during the process following notification of the 
agreement to the proposed revised terms and conditions between the Applicant and the 
Police and Public Health. Following the issue of the ‘Notice of Hearing’ being issued to 
the relevant parties, a further resident withdrew their objection. One objector remained, 
however it was noted in the decision that the resident did not attend the hearing.  

 
8. The Licensing Sub Committee carefully considered all the information including the 

report, appendices and the relevant written representations made by the objecting 
resident. It further carefully considered the oral submissions of the Applicant and its 
representatives. The Committee considered the Act, the Government Guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Act (“the Guidance”) and considered any relevant parts of 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2025 to 2030 (“the Policy”) but accepted that whilst this 
had been approved by full Council, it was not yet implemented but would be by 01 May 
2025. 

 
Decision:  
 
9. The Committee decided it was appropriate to grant the Application for the off sale of 

alcohol subject to the conditions set out and appended to the report and decision. The 
Committee was satisfied that the operation, subject to the conditions, would uphold the 
licensing objectives of the promotion of the prevention of crime and disorder, prevention 
of public nuisance, protection of children from harm and public safety. 

 
Reasons: 
 
10. As detailed above, written representations were received by four residents objecting to 

the Application. After discussions with the Licensing Team, only one objection remained, 
it was noted that this resident did not attend the hearing. However, in accordance with 
Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the Committee 
could consider the written representations made by a party who does not attend the 
hearing. 

 
11. Under the Act, the Committee was only permitted to consider relevant representations. 

Relevant representations were those which were about the likely effect the sale of alcohol 
at the Premises would have on the licensing objectives or, in other words, the likely 
impact the proposals would have on the licensing objectives. Those objectives being, the 
promotion of the prevention of crime and disorder and public nuisance, the protection of 
children from harm and public safety. 

 
12. Therefore, the Committee was unable, under the Act, to take into consideration 

objections or representations about issues outside of those lawful parameters, for 
example, need, the cost of housing, use of a green land, increased management fees for 
residents, consumption away from the premises etc. It also could not take into 



22 April 2025 

 

consideration planning issues, this would be for the planning authority, this was reiterated 
by the Applicant’s representative in their submissions. 

 
13. In summary, but not limited to, the representation that remained related to the need for 

another shop in the area and the custom that it would attract. The representation 
referenced altercations at a shop next door and beggars causing ASB and criminal acts. 
The representation further advised that the garage and post office both sold alcohol and 
a new ‘One Stop’ opening on the bank which will sell alcohol.  

 
14. The Applicant argued that the representation made by the resident did not contain any 

evidence or information to support the assertions made regarding ASB. Further the 
Applicant highlighted the issues regarding other shops in the vicinity could not be 
apportioned to them, the Applicant was not responsible for how other traders/businesses 
operate.  

 
15. The Committee did consider that it was relevant to note that, following consultation 

between the Applicant, Public Health and the Police, the latter two bodies made no 
representations as to the Application and therefore considered the operation with 
conditions would uphold the licensing objectives.  

 
16. The Applicant confirmed that they were a national operator and were very experienced in 

operating stores in a variety of environments. This included premises operating in areas 
with problem street drinkers, thefts and ASB. The Applicant confirmed that they had 
never had a licence reviewed or revoked. Further the Designated Premises Supervisor 
that had been proposed was an experienced and trusted member of staff.  

 
17. The Committee considered the submissions by the Applicant regarding how it was a 

responsible retailer. The Applicant had provided a very extensive and informative ‘Store 
Operations Policy and Till Step-by-Step Guide’ (“the Guide”) and referenced this at the 
hearing. Committee Members had read the Guide and found it to be very practical, and 
further commented that it identified the potential risks and issues at the stores, and the 
necessity to prevent them, rather than a reactive approach following incident.  

 
18. The Applicant further detailed the training its staff received, specifying how they are 

trained as per the Guide, on an individual 1 to 1 basis, as well as receiving refresher 
training frequently, training when changes to legislation were implemented and how staff 
received e-learning modules. The training included prevention of underage sales by 
implementing a strict challenge 25 policy, recognising attempts of proxy sales, conflict 
resolution, dealing with ASB and people under the influence attempting to purchase 
alcohol. 

 
19. The Committee was informed that the Applicant was a convenience store selling frozen 

and convenience store goods, it did not consider itself to be a discounted store selling 
alcohol that was attractive to street or underage drinkers. The Committee heard that 
alcohol products were stored in view of the tills and away from the entrance to the shop. 
The Applicant confirmed that the storage of alcohol could be seen at all times, this was 
imperative for identifying individuals under the influence, and for detecting thefts and 
crime as customers must go through the shop to reach the section and are visible at all 
times when at the aisle.   

 
20. For all of the reasons above, the Committee was satisfied that the Operation of the 

premises including the sale of alcohol with the conditions placed on the Licence would 
not be detrimental to the promotion of the objectives.  

 
21. Any party to the hearing aggrieved by this decision may appeal to a Magistrates Court. 

The Local Magistrates Court is the Teesside Justices Centre, Teesside Magistrates 
Court, Victoria Square, Middlesbrough. An appeal must be made within 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the Party was notified by the licensing authority of the 
decision.  

 
22. If a Party made an appeal and the Council successfully defended the Committee’s 

decision it would request the court make an order for the Party to pay the Council’s costs 
in defending this decision. 

 



22 April 2025 

 

24/4 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


